

Memo for Brokers

No. 02-0114

For

: All Clearing Members - Attention: Associated Person

Date

: 24 January 2014

Subject

: Certification on Bloomberry Resorts Corporation (BLOOM) Shares

In view of the Temporary Order of Protection issued by Branch 66 of the Regional Trial Court of Makati City in SP Proc. No. M-7567 entitled "Bloomberry Resorts and Hotels Inc. et al. vs. Global Gaming Philippines LLC et al" which restrains the disposition of the 921,184,056 BLOOM shares owned by Global Gaming Philippines LLC for a 20-day period beginning January 20, 2014, the SCCP requires all Clearing Members to execute the attached certification regarding the clearing and settlement of BLOOM shares.

Please submit your notarized certification to Ronald Pendon of the SCCP by Monday, January 27, 2014.

Thank you.

Renee D. Rubio

Chief Operating Officer

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)	
CITY OF)s.s.	
CERTIFICATION	<u>I</u>
I,, the duly authorized representat Member"), which is a clearing member of the Sec Philippines ("SCCP") , after having been sworn in account and warrant that:	urities Clearing Corporation of the
1. All sales by the Clearing Member of Corporation ("BLOOM") through the Philippine Stock Exsettled through SCCP shall not involve any of the 921,1 that are beneficially owned by Global Gaming Philippine Temporary Order of Protection ("Order") issued by Bra Makati City in SP. Proc. No. M-7567 entitled "Bloombe Global Gaming Philippines LLC, et al." restraining the ditwenty (20) days beginning January 20, 2014;	schange ("PSE") which are cleared and 184,056 BLOOM shares (the "Shares") es LLC ("GGAM") and are subject of a nch 66 of the Regional Trial Court of erry Resorts and Hotels, Inc. et al vs.
2. The selling Clearing Member acknowledge discretion, decline to clear and settle any trade of BLOC case the SCCP has reason to believe that the same include and the Clearing Member agrees to absolve and hold SCC costs, claims, suits, actions, liability, damages, fees and exputered or incurred by the Clearing Member as a result of Clearing Member of BLOOM shares is later determined in of the Order; and	DM shares by the Clearing Member in any of the Shares subject of the Order, CP free and harmless from any and all penses of whatever nature that may be of SCCP's action, even if the sale by the
3. In the event that the selling Clearing Mem trade involving any of the Shares, the selling Clearing M for, and hold SCCP free and harmless against, any and a damages, fees and expenses of whatever nature that may its directors, officers, employees and authorized representarising out of, the violation committed by the Clearing Memory IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my the City of, Metro Manila.	Tember undertakes to indemnify SCCP all costs, claims, suits, actions, liability, be suffered or incurred by the SCCP, atatives, as a result of, in relation to, or ember.
Name Position SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this	on: day of 2014 at
City, Metro Manila, affiant exhibited to me his Doc. No; Page No; Book No; Series of 2014.	issued on at